

ADI-Free / BSE-Free / TSE-Free declaration for:

VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) & VM Flex/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15)

VM Kompensator A/S hereby declare that our product type **VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) & VM Flex/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15)** is ADI-Free.
We do not use animal derived ingredients in production.

The products are also free of BSE (Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy) and TSE (Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathy).

VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) & VM Flex/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15) is approved according to CFR 21 FDA 177.2600 (U.S. Food & Drug Administration – for food in contact with Aqueous food, which means this NBR rubber is on the FDA list of base elastomers that are recognized safe and classified as GRAS (Generally recognized as Safe).

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen / Country Manager

Signature: _____



Declaration of Compliance for Food Contact Material

This Declaration of Compliance covers: **VM ChemFlex 260 Food / T-31**

VM ChemFlex 260 Food meets the relevant requirements listed in Regulation (EC) no. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and in articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into food including their amendments.

On the pre-condition that the product is used according to its specification global and specific migration shall meet the legal requirements.

Migration Tests have been performed according to Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 and under the following conditions:

Food Simulant	Test Condition	Result
Acetic Acid (3%)	4 hours at 100°C.	2 mg/dm ²
Ethanol (10%)	4 hours at 60°C.	1 mg/dm ²
Vegetable oil	2 hours at 175°C.	< 5 mg/dm ²

Further tests have been performed on specific migration of formaldehyde, primary aromatic amines, specific migration of tetrafluoroethylene, migration of metals, total content of cadmium and lead, screening of organic phenolic compounds and sensory testing with positive results.

According to the supplier's confirmation the raw materials comply with regulation (EC) No. 10/2011

In the product mentioned above the following are used:

Substance	Restrictions and / or specifications
Tetrafluoroethylene CAS-Nr. 000116-14-3	SML = 0,05mg/kg
Glass fiber Ref.-No. 55520	none

The products are suitable for all kinds of foodstuff in temperature range from -40°C up to 260C.

The products comply with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, articles 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability.

The products are manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The product complies with the Danish announcement no. 681 of 25/05/2020

This declaration is valid for our product as described herein. By observing the above regulations, regarding the conformance of the products governing food contact applications. Regulation (EC) 10/2011 and the Council Directive 85/572/EC describe applicable test conditions for different types of food. It is the responsibility of the user to test the suitability of our products for their intended food contact application under divergent conditions.

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen Country Manager

Signature: _____



Declaration of compliance, NBR

This Declaration of Compliance covers VM Kompensator products:

VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) / VM Flex/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15)

Europe

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 states that food contact materials should not endanger human health, bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or bring about deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics of the food. To ensure this, rubber must be manufactured and tested according to the expected use.

VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) / VM Flex 90/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15) complies with BfR XXV/1, Commodities based on natural and synthetic rubber in contact with food, category 4.

Category 4 applies to commodities which, when used as intended, are only used under such conditions that no transfer to the food is to be expected. This applies in particular if the article only comes into contact with the food at temperatures up to room temperature and only for a very short time and/or only with a very small surface area.

When used as described for category 4 products, VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food / VM Flex 90/Nitril 6-50 Food does not apply any danger to health or environment according to Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 3. The product complies with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability. The product is manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The product complies with the Danish announcement no. 681 of 25/05/2020

USA

VM Flex 90/Nitril 3-50 Food(R-14) / VM Flex 90/Nitril 6-50 Food(R-15) is approved according to FDA 21 CFR 177.2600. See SGS test report TAOHG2003444301.

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen / Country Manager

Signature: _____



Rev.3

Declaration of Compliance, PUR

This Declaration of Compliance covers VM Kompensator products:

VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15)

EUROPE

VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15) are composed of substances listed in Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011, Annex I.

The materials contain substances restricted by specific migration limits. When the products are used as described below all limit values are complied with.

Overall and specific migration analysis have been conducted for 1 hour at 100°C or reflux. Overall migration analysis was conducted into 10% ethanol, 3% acetic acid and olive oil, while the specific migration analyses were conducted in the worst-case simulants for the substances, respectively.

The products contain the following dual use additives:

E321, 2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol

E470, Calcium stearate

The products can be used for contact with all types of foodstuffs for up to 1 hour at up to 100°C

The products do not contain a functional barrier.

The surface to volume ratio used to establish compliance: 20 dm²/l

When used as described above, products made of VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15) do not apply any danger to health or environment according to Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 3. The products comply with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability. The products are manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The products comply with Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011 as amended up to and including (EU) no. 2019/1338. The products comply with the Danish Bekendtgørelse no. 681 of 25/05/2020

USA

VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15) are following FDA regulation 21 CFR § 177. 2600 (rubber articles intended for repeated use).

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen / Country Manager

Signature: 

Rev.3

Declaration of compliance, EPDM

This Declaration of Compliance covers VM Kompensator products:

VM Flex 100/EPDM 3-60 Food / White

We hereby declare **VM Flex 100/EPDM 3-60 Food(R-16)** conforms to and comply with all relevant provisions of:

EC 1935/2004, regulation of the European Parleмент and of the council on materials and articles intended to come in contact with food. It is the obligation of the user to verify that the item is correct for the application and used within its limitation.

BEK. No 681 of 25/05/2020 / Regulation for food contact material. (FCM)

GMP 2023/2006 EU; Good manufacturing Practice.

Comply with regulation **(EU) 2024/3190** and contain no bisphenol A (BPA) and other bisphenols and bisphenol derivates.

FDA 21§ 177.2600 (U.S. Food & Drug Administration) A-E; for food contact with Aqueous food, Acetic acid(dilute) – Excellent, Ethanol – Excellent.

ROHS Directive 2011/65 EU incl. (EU) 2015/863 of 31st March 2015, amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU as regards the list of restricted substances.

We hereby declare to the best of our knowledge that our products fully comply with the European Union's **Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006** of the European Parleмент and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning the registration, evaluation and restriction of chemicals (REACH/SCIP)

Date: 04-02-2026

Name: Frank Fallesen / Country Manager

Signature: 

Rev.0

Declaration of Compliance for Food Contact Material

This Declaration of Compliance covers products made of:
T-06 Food PTFE / Multidirectional Film

Products made of **T-06 Food** meet the relevant requirements listed in Regulation (EC) no. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and in articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into food including their amendments.

On the pre-condition that the product is used according to its specification global and specific migration shall meet the legal requirements.

Migration Tests have been performed according to Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 and the LFGB

Food Simulant	Test Condition	Result
Acetic Acid (3%)	4 hours at 100°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Ethanol (10%)	4 hours at 100°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Ethanol (95%)	4 hours at 60°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Iso-octane	4 hours at 60°C	< 10mg/dm ²

Further tests have been performed on specific migration of primary amines, specific migration of tetrafluoroethylene, content of PFOS and PFOA-related substances, sensory testing and migration of metals with positive results.

According to the supplier's confirmation the raw materials comply with regulation (EC) No. 10/2011

In the product mentioned above the following are used:

Substance	Restrictions and / or specifications
Tetrafluoroethylene CAS-Nr. 000116-14-3	SML = 0,05mg/kg

When used as described above, products made of **T-06 Food** do not apply any danger to health or the environment according to Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 3.

The products comply with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, articles 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability.

The products are manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The product complies with the Danish announcement no. 681 of 25/05/2020

This declaration is valid for our product as described herein. By observing the above regulations, regarding the conformance of the products governing food contact applications. Regulation (EC) 10/2011 and the Council Directive 85/572/EC describe applicable test conditions for different types of food. It is the responsibility of the user to test suitability of our products for their intended food contact application under divergent conditions.

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen Country Manager

Signature: 

Declaration of Compliance for Food Contact Material

This Declaration of Compliance covers products made of:
T-07 Food PTFE / Multidirectional Film

Products made of **T-06 Food** meet the relevant requirements listed in Regulation (EC) no. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and in articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into food including their amendments.

On the pre-condition that the product is used according to its specification global and specific migration shall meet the legal requirements.

Migration Tests have been performed according to Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 and the LFGB

Food Simulant	Test Condition	Result
Acetic Acid (3%)	4 hours at 100°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Ethanol (10%)	4 hours at 100°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Ethanol (95%)	4 hours at 60°C.	< 10mg/dm ²
Iso-octane	4 hours at 60°C	< 10mg/dm ²

Further tests have been performed on specific migration of primary amines, specific migration of tetrafluoroethylene, content of PFOS and PFOA-related substances, sensory testing and migration of metals with positive results.

According to the supplier's confirmation the raw materials comply with regulation (EC) No. 10/2011

In the product mentioned above the following are used:

Substance	Restrictions and / or specifications
Tetrafluoroethylene CAS-Nr. 000116-14-3	SML = 0,05mg/kg

When used as described above, products made of **T-07 Food** do not apply any danger to health or the environment according to Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 3.

The products comply with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, articles 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability.

The products are manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The product complies with the Danish announcement no. 681 of 25/05/2020

This declaration is valid for our product as described herein. By observing the above regulations, regarding the conformance of the products governing food contact applications. Regulation (EC) 10/2011 and the Council Directive 85/572/EC describe applicable test conditions for different types of food. It is the responsibility of the user to test suitability of our products for their intended food contact application under divergent conditions.

Date: 04.02.2026

Name: Frank Fallesen Country Manager

Signature: _____

